

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1982

---

CITY OF AKRON,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

AKRON CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

AKRON CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Cross-Petitioners,*

—v.—

CITY OF AKRON, *ET AL.*,

*Cross-Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION  
OF AMERICA, INC., NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING AND REPRO-  
DUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION, INC., ASSOCIATION OF  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD PHYSICIANS, INC., SOCIETY FOR  
ADOLESCENT MEDICINE, THE AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS,  
THE CENTER FOR POPULATION OPTIONS, THE AMERICAN JEW-  
ISH COMMITTEE, THE AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION,  
THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SEX EDUCATORS, COUN-  
SELORS AND THERAPISTS, THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEW-  
ISH WOMEN AND CERTAIN MEDICAL SCHOOL DEANS AND  
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS  
AND CROSS-PETITIONERS**

(Names of individual *amici* appear within)

---

---

EVE W. PAUL  
DARA KLASSEL  
PAULA SCHAAP  
Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc.  
810 7th Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 541-7800  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

INDIVIDUAL AMICI\*

Ralph C. Benson, M.D.  
Professor and Chairman Emeritus  
Department of Obstetrics & Gynecology  
Department of Oregon Health Sciences Center  
Portland, Oregon 97201

Robert W. Berliner, M.D.  
Dean  
Yale University School of Medicine  
333 Cedar Street  
New Haven, Connecticut 06520

Daniel K. Bloomfield, M.D.  
Dean  
School of Basic Medical Sciences  
Urbana-Champaign  
University of Illinois, College of Medicine  
Urbana, Illinois 61801

F.J. Bonte, M.D.  
Director of Nuclear Medicine  
The University of Texas  
Health Science Center  
5323 Harry Hines  
Dallas, Texas 75235

Nicholas J. Cotsonas, Jr., M.D.  
Professor of Medicine  
University of Illinois at Chicago  
P.O. Box 6998  
Chicago, Illinois 60680

---

\*Titles and affiliations for identification purposes only.

Robert D. Coye, M.D.  
Professor Pathology Department  
Wayne State University School of Medicine  
9374 Scott Hall  
540 East Canfield  
Detroit, Michigan 48201

Morton C. Creditor, M.D.  
Professor of Clinical Medicine  
University of Illinois  
College of Medicine  
840 South Wood, Room 1028  
Hospital Addition  
Chicago, Illinois 60612

Preston V. Dilts, Jr., M.D.  
Professor and Chairman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xi
INTEREST OF <u>AMICI</u> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	
1. SECTION 1870.06 (B) OF THE AKRON ORDINANCE UNDULY BURDENS A WOMAN'S RIGHT OF CHOICE REGARDING ABORTION AND ABRIDGES FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF PHYSICIANS AND PATIENTS...7	
A. Section 1870.06 (B) Unduly Burdens A Woman's Right of Choice Regarding Abortion.....7	
B. Section 1870.06 (B) Abridges First Amendment Rights of Physicians and Patients.....28	
1. Section 1870.06 (B) violates physicians' first amendment right to be free from state compelled speech.....28	
2. Section 1870.06 (B) abridges patients' first amendment right to refuse to listen to the state's ideological messages.....33	

II. SECTION 1870.06 (C) OF THE AKRON ORDINANCE, REQUIRING INFORMED CONSENT COUNSELING BY THE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN, SIGNIFICANTLY INTERFERES WITH A WOMAN'S RIGHT TO ABORTION AND IS NOT JUSTIFIED BY ANY STATE INTEREST.....37

III. SECTION 1870.07 OF THE AKRON ORDINANCE, THE TWENTY-FOUR HOUR WAITING PERIOD, WOULD HAVE A SIGNIFICANTLY HARMFUL IMPACT ON A WOMAN'S RIGHT TO ABORTION AND DOES NOT SERVE ANY STATE INTEREST.....47

IV. SECTION 1870.03 OF THE AKRON ORDINANCE, REQUIRING THAT ALL POST-FIRST TRIMESTER ABORTIONS BE PERFORMED IN HOSPITALS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IS NOT A REASONABLE MEANS OF PROTECTING MATERNAL HEALTH.....59

V. SECTION 1870.05 (B) OF THE AKRON ORDINANCE, REQUIRING PARENTAL OR JUDICIAL CONSENT TO MINORS' ABORTIONS, PERMITS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL VETO OF A MINOR'S ABORTION CHOICE.....62

CONCLUSION.....65

APPENDIX A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page (s)</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>Abington School District v. Schempp,</u> 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	36
<u>Akron Center for Reproductive Health</u> <u>v. City of Akron, 479 F.Supp.</u> <u>1172 (N.D. Ohio 1979), aff'd</u> <u>in part, rev'd in part, 651</u> <u>F.2d 1198 (6th Cir. 1981).....</u>	<u>passim</u>
<u>Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622</u> <u>(1979).....</u>	62, 62, 64
<u>Canterbury v. Spence, 464 F.2d 772</u> <u>(D.C.Cir. 1972), cert. den'd,</u> <u>409 U.S. 1064 (1972).....</u>	13, 14, 15 16
<u>Carey v. Population Services</u> <u>International, 431 U.S. 678</u> <u>(1977).....</u>	39
<u>Charles v. Carey, 627 F.2d 772</u> <u>(7th Cir. 1980).....</u>	10, 18, 38 39, 46, 48
<u>Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S.</u> <u>377 (1979).....</u>	9, 27
<u>Connecticut v. Menillo, 423 U.S.</u> <u>9 (1975).....</u>	12
<u>Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....</u>	9, 39
<u>Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....</u>	30

	<u>Page (s)</u>
<u>Gary-Northwest Indiana Women's Services v. Bowen</u> , 496 F.Supp. 894 (N.D. Ohio 1980), affirmed, U.S. _____, 101 S.Ct. 2012, 68 L.Ed.2d 321 (1981).....	59
<u>Ginsberg v. N.Y.</u> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	34
<u>Lehman v. Shaker Heights</u> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	35
<u>Leigh v. Olson</u> , 497 F.Supp. 1340 (D.N.D. 1980).....	48
<u>McRae v. Califano</u> , 491 F.Supp. 630 (E.D.N.Y. 1980), rev'd sub.nom <u>Harris v. McRae</u> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	31
<u>Margaret S. v. Edwards</u> , 488 F.Supp. 181 (E.D.La. 1980).....	10, 20, 48
<u>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Kansas City, Mo. v. Ashcroft</u> , 483 F.Supp. 679 (W.D. Mo. 1980).....	57
<u>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Kansas City, Mo. v. Ashcroft</u> , 655 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1981).....	10, 28, 48
<u>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Kansas City, Mo. v. Ashcroft</u> , Nos. 81-1255, 81-1623 (cert. granted May 25, 1982).....	60
<u>Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth</u> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	9, 10, 12 38, 56

	<u>Page (s)</u>
<u>Planned Parenthood League of Mass.</u>	
<u>v. Bellotti, 641 F.2d 1006</u>	
(1st Cir. 1981).....	10, 18, 33, 48, 57
 <u>Planned Parenthood of Rhode Island</u>	
<u>v. Roberts, 530 F.Supp. 1136</u>	
(D. R.I. 1982).....	10, 14, 41 46, 48
 <u>Public Utilities Commission v.</u>	
<u>Pollak, 343 U.S. 451 (1952)</u> .....	34, 35
 <u>Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)</u> .....	12, 26, 30 56
 <u>Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557</u>	
(1969).....	34
 <u>Stills v. Gratton, 55 Cal.App.3d 698</u>	
(1976).....	45
 <u>Thomas v. Berrios, 348 S.2d 905</u>	
(Fla.Ct.App.1977).....	16
 <u>Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961)</u> ....	31
 <u>West Virginia State Board of Education</u>	
<u>v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)</u> .....	29
 <u>Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977)</u> .....	9, 38
 <u>Women's Health Center v. Cohen, 477</u>	
<u>F.Supp. 542 (D.Me. 1979)</u> .....	48, 57

	<u>Page (s)</u>
<u>Women's Services, P.C. v.</u> Thone, 636 F.2d 206 (8th Cir. 1980).....	48
<u>Wooley v. Maynard</u> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	29, 30, 34

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND ORDINANCE

U. S. Constitution:

First Amendment.....	28 -36
Fourteenth Amendment.....	<u>passim</u>
18 Del.Code Ann. § 6852 (Cum.Supp.1980)..	15, 16
N.H. Rev. Stats.Ann. § 507-C:2 (Supp.1979).....	15, 16
N.Y. Public Health Law, 44 McKinney § 2805-d (McKinney 1977).....	15
Ohio Rev.Code Ann. § 2317.54 (1981).....	14, 15
Utah Code Ann. § 78-145 (1977).....	15
Akron Ordinance 160-1978 (Chapter 1870).....	<u>passim</u>

BOOKS, ARTICLES AND OTHER PUBLICATIONS:

<u>Brewer, Incidence of Post-Abortion     Psychosis: a Prospective Study,</u> † British Medical Journal 476 (1977).....	24
---	----

Cates et al., <u>Abortion as a treatment for unwanted pregnancy: the number two sexually transmitted condition,</u> 12 <u>Advances in Planned Parenthood</u> 115 (1978).....	20, 21
Cates et al., <u>The Effect of Delay and Method Choice on the Risk of Abortion Morbidity,</u> 9 <u>Family Planning Perspectives</u> 266 (1977)....	50, 51
Cates & Grimes, <u>Morbidity and Mortality of Abortion in the United States in Abortion and Sterilization: Medical and Social Aspects</u> (Hodgson ed. 1981).....	19, 20
Cates & Tietze, <u>Standardized Mortality Rates Associated with Legal Abortion: United States: 1972-1975,</u> 10 <u>Family Planning Perspectives</u> 109 (1978).....	50
Freeman, <u>Abortion: Subjective Attitudes and Feelings,</u> 10 <u>Family Planning Perspectives</u> 150 (1978).....	25
Gould Medical Dictionary (4th Ed. 1979).....	20
Henshaw, et al., <u>Abortion Services in the U.S., 1979 and 1980,</u> 14 <u>Family Planning Perspectives</u> 5 (1982).....	52, 54
Lupfer & Silber, <u>How Patients View Mandatory Waiting Periods for Abortion,</u> 13 <u>Family Planning Perspectives</u> 75 (1981).....	53, 58

Main, Does Abortion Affect Later Pregnancies? 11 Family Planning Perspectives 98 1979 .....23

No Increased Risk of Spontaneous Abortion Among Women With A Previous Induced Abortion, 13 Family Planning Perspectives 238 (1981).....22, 23

Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Manual of Medical Standards and Guidelines (1977).....42, 44, 45

Rosoff, The Availability of Second Trimester Abortion Services in the U.S. in Second Trimester Abortion: Perspectives After a Decade of Experience (Berger, Brenner and Keith, eds. 1981).....52

Rosoff, Informed Consent: A Guide for Health Care Providers (1981)....14, 15, 16

U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease control, Abortion Surveillance: 1978 (1980).....19, 51

MISCELLANEOUS

Memorandum from Dr. Stanley Henshaw, Alan Guttmacher Institute (August 20, 1982).....60, 61
